RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 6-75

WHEREAS, the Papago Tribe of Arizona has had a long range planning program for several years; and

WHEREAS, the Papago Tribe is in the final stages of developing a ten year plan to assist the reservation and its people to reach a point of self-sufficiency; and

WHEREAS; based upon the plan, the Papago Tribe has set forth in accordance to their priorities certain projects and programs on the Papago Reservation for which special FY 1976 Funding Appropriations are to be requested; and

WHEREAS, the plan requires assistance from many federal agencies and the U. S. Congress to help implement; and

WHEREAS, the Papago Tribe is desirous in closely coordinating the plan with the many federal agencies in order to achieve a successful accomplishment of the plan.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL, that the Chairman be authorized to take any and all steps necessary to insure that this plan is funded and that proper coordination is achieved to accomplish a successful conclusion of the plan.

The foregoing resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on the <u>10</u> day of February ,1975, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of <u>21</u> for; <u>0</u> against, and <u>0</u> absent, pursuant to the authority vested in the Papago Council by Section 2(d) of Article V of the Constitution and By-laws of the Papago Tribe of Arizona ratified by the Papago Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937 (48 Stat. 984) pursuant to Section 16 of the Act June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is not subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

ÉSCALANTE, Chairman TACOB A.

RECEIVED FEB 2 1 1975

Delma M. Garcia, Secretary

ATTEST:

Superintendent, Papago Agency

Jeb. 19, 1975 APPROVED: